

MINUTES } CITY OF PIKEVILLE

Clyde Childers moved that W. W. Gray be employed as clerk of the water department in lieu of Mrs. Loraine Chaney at salary of \$100.00 per month. A. S. Johnson seconded said motion, which carried.

Upon motion made, duly seconded and carried council is adjourned until its next regular meeting.

APPROVED:

K. J. Day
Mayor.

ATTEST:

J. M. Hatcher
City Clerk.

At a regular meeting of the Common Council of the City of Pikeville, Kentucky, convened and held in the city hall in the City of Pikeville, Kentucky, on the 2nd day of July, 1935, the following were present:

Mayor, K. J. Day, and
Councilmen, G. C. Call,
Clyde Childers,
H. E. Syck, and
A. S. Johnson.

Councilmen, Arthur Fields and Rush Sword, were absent.

Applications and bonds of E. & K. Restaurant, L. Dye, A. C. Huffman, Standard Drug Company, Charley Ratliff and N. B. McCoy, for beer licenses were presented and read to the council. Upon motion made, duly seconded and carried said applications were accepted and said bonds approved and the clerk directed to issue licenses accordingly.

G. S. Thornbury, J. B. Goff and G. E. Maynard appeared before J. M. Hatcher, a Notary Public in and for Pike County, Kentucky, on the 27th day of June, 1935, and took the oath of office as board of supervisors for the year 1935, according to law.

The resignation of Loraine Chaney as bookkeeper of the Water Department, of date June 24, 1935, was presented and read to the council, but on account of order heretofore entered relating thereto, no action was taken regarding said resignation.

R. G. Wells appeared in open council and stated that water was flowing from city's reservoir on Smith Hill on to property owned by himself and Ken Charles, and asked that said matter be remedied, and same was referred to the Water Committee.

L. G. Adkins appeared in open council and asked that a street light be placed upon Poplar Street near his residence, and said matter was referred to the Street and Light Committee.

Upon motion made, duly seconded and carried the mayor was authorized and directed to sign endorsement eliminating emergency clause from Standard Accident Insurance Company policy No. JC-309878 covering police car, which was done.

The City Treasurer presented financial report, up to June 18, 1935, and filed by the clerk on said date, which said report was accepted.

Clyde Childers moved that the Kentucky and West Virginia Power Company be directed to place street light on Sycamore Street at such place as designated by the Street Committee. A. S. Johnson seconded said motion, which carried.

J. A. Runyon appeared before the council and stated that Sycamore Street was not being cleaned by the Street Cleaner, and said matter was referred to the Street Committee, with instructions to direct the street cleaner to immediately give same the necessary attention.

G. C. Call reported that storm sewer in Wright Alley was stopped up, thereby causing water to flow on to land of J. M. Morris, and that he was informed same was caused by rock &c being left in said alley by Thurman Deskins, and upon motion made, duly seconded and carried the police are directed to have Deskins remove said rock &c.

MINUTES CITY OF PIKEVILLE

An ordinance entitled "An Ordinance fixing and prescribing the manner of election of the following officers of the City of Pikeville, Kentucky: Mayor, Police Judge, City Attorney, Chief of Police, Clerk, Treasurer, Engineer and Assessor, by voters of the City, and repealing all ordinances and parts of ordinances in conflict herewith", was presented and read to the Council. H. E. Syck moved that said ordinance be tabled. G. C. Call moved that said ordinance be duly passed and adopted. Mr. Call's motion not receiving a second, said motion was declared lost.

G. C. Call reported that the water pump on the Peach Orchard Hill was out of order, and that the citizens residing there would furnish the work to fix same, provided the city would furnish material &c. Upon motion made, duly seconded and carried said matter was referred to G. C. Call, with instructions to have same fixed.

ORDERED THAT:

A. D. Cline be, and he is hereby allowed the sum of \$50.00 for rent on city hall for the month of July, 1935, payable out of Rents Budget Fund, as of June 29, 1935.

ORDERED THAT:

Robert Williams be, and he is hereby allowed the sum of \$78.00 for 26 days' use of team &c for street cleaner, @ \$3.00 per day, during month of June, 1935, as of June 29, 1935, payable out of Street Cleaning Budget Fund.

ORDERED THAT:

Ed Auxier be, and he is hereby allowed the sum of \$25.00 for salary as city jailer for the month of June, 1935, as of June 29, 1935, payable out of Criminal Prosecution Budget Fund.

ORDERED THAT:

G. W. Young be, and he is hereby allowed the sum of \$100.00 for salary as policeman for the month of June, 1935, as of June 29, 1935, payable out of Officers' Salary Budget Fund.

ORDERED THAT:

Millard Burke be, and he is hereby allowed the sum of \$100.00 for salary as policeman for the month of June, 1935, as of June 29, 1935, payable out of Officers' Salary Budget Fund.

ORDERED THAT:

Andrew Auxier be, and he is hereby allowed the sum of \$75.00 for salary as care taker of fire station for the month of June, 1935, as of June 29, 1935, payable out of Officers' Salary Budget Fund.

A. S. Ratliff, City Attorney, presented and filed bill for \$100.00 for salary as city attorney for the month of June, 1935. Upon motion made, duly seconded and carried said Ratliff was allowed the sum of \$90.00. To the disallowance of the sum of \$10.00 said Ratliff excepts and accepts said \$90.00 as a credit only. Therefore

ORDERED THAT:

A. S. Ratliff be, and he is hereby allowed the sum of \$90.00 for salary as city attorney for the month of June, 1935, as of June 29, 1935, payable out of Officers' Salary Budget Fund.

T. M. Stratton, chief of police, presented and filed bill for \$150.00 for salary as chief of police for the month of June, 1935. Upon motion made, duly seconded and carried said Stratton was allowed the sum of \$135.00. To the disallowance of the sum of \$15.00 said Stratton excepts and accepts said \$135.00 as a credit only. Therefore

ORDERED THAT:

T. M. Stratton be, and he is hereby allowed the sum of \$135.00 for salary as chief of police for month of June, 1935, as of June 29, 1935, payable out of Officers' Salary Budget Fund.

J. M. Hatcher, City Clerk, presented and filed bill for \$108.50 for salary and services as city clerk for the month of June, 1935. Upon motion made, duly seconded and carried said Hatcher was allowed the sum of \$97.65. To the disallowance of the sum of \$10.85 said Hatcher excepts and accepts said \$97.65 as a credit only. Therefore

ORDERED THAT:

J. M. Hatcher be, and he is hereby allowed the sum of \$97.65 for salary and services as city clerk for the month of June, 1935, as of June 29, 1935, payable out of Officers' Salary Budget Fund.

ORDERED THAT:

Henry Helvey be, and he is hereby allowed the sum of \$80.00 for salary as street cleaner, 25 days @ \$3.00 and 5 Sundays @ \$1.00, during the month of June, 1935, as of June 29, 1935, payable out of Street Cleaning Budget Fund.

ORDERED THAT:

E. E. Trivette be, and he is hereby allowed the sum of \$80.00 for salary as police judge for the month of June, 1935, as of June 29, 1935, payable out of Officers' Salary Budget Fund.

MINUTES } CITY OF PIKEVILLE

ORDERED THAT:

J. H. Childers be, and he is hereby allowed the sum of \$100.00 for salary as policeman for the month of June, 1935, as of June 29, 1935, payable out of Officers' Salary Budget Fund.

ORDERED THAT:

K. J. Day be, and he is hereby allowed the sum of \$20.83 for salary as mayor for the month of June, 1935, as of June 29, 1935, payable out of Officers' Salary Budget Fund.

ORDERED THAT:

V. E. Bevins, be, and he is hereby allowed the sum of \$18.75 for salary as city treasurer for the month of June, 1935, as of June 25, 1935, payable out of Officers' Salary Budget Fund.

ORDERED THAT:

Charley Picklesimer be, and he is hereby allowed the sum of \$4.50 for salary as city engineer for the month of June, 1935, as of June 29, 1935, payable out of Officers' Salary Budget Fund.

ORDERED THAT:

Ed Auxier be, and he is hereby allowed the sum of \$18.00 for attendance at nine fires, as fireman, during quarter ending June 30, 1935, payable out of Fire Department Budget Fund.

ORDERED THAT:

Robert Johnson be, and he is hereby allowed the sum of \$18.00 for attendance at nine fires, as fireman, during quarter ending June 30, 1935, payable out of Fire Department Budget Fund.

ORDERED THAT:

John Reynolds be, and he is hereby allowed the sum of \$16.00 for attendance at eight fires, as fireman, during quarter ending June 30, 1935, payable out of Fire Department Budget Fund.

ORDERED THAT:

Curtis Vanover be, and he is hereby allowed the sum of \$18.00 for attendance at nine fires, as fireman, during quarter ending June 30, 1935, payable out of Fire Department Budget Fund.

ORDERED THAT:

Dow Stevens be, and he is hereby allowed the sum of \$18.00 for attendance at nine fires, as fireman, during quarter ending June 30, 1935, payable out of Fire Department Budget Fund.

ORDERED THAT:

Wade Heirs be, and he is hereby allowed the sum of \$10.00 for attendance at five fires, as fireman, during quarter ending June 30, 1935, payable out of Fire Department Budget Fund.

ORDERED THAT:

Charlie Sowards be, and he is hereby allowed the sum of \$10.00 for attendance at five fires, as fireman, during quarter ending June 30, 1935, payable out of Fire Department Budget Fund.

ORDERED THAT:

Eugene Purvis be, and he is hereby allowed the sum of \$12.00 for attendance at six fires, as fireman, during quarter ending June 30, 1935, payable out of Fire Department Budget Fund.

ORDERED THAT:

Walter Ballard be, and he is hereby allowed the sum of \$4.00 for attendance at two fires, as fireman, during quarter ending June 30, 1935, payable out of Fire Department Budget Fund.

ORDERED THAT:

George Bartram be, and he is hereby allowed the sum of \$4.00 for attendance at two fires, as fireman, for quarter ending June 30, 1935, payable out of Fire Department Budget Fund.

ORDERED THAT:

Dick Ratliff be, and he is hereby allowed the sum of \$2.00 for attendance at one fire, as fireman, during quarter ending June 30, 1935, payable out of Fire Department Budget Fund.

ORDERED THAT:

Millard Kinney be, and he is hereby allowed the sum of \$2.00 for attendance at one fire, as fireman, during quarter ending June 30, 1935, payable out of Fire Department Budget Fund.

ORDERED THAT:

Walton Ferrell be, and he is hereby allowed the sum of \$2.00 for attendance at one fire, as fireman, during quarter ending June 30, 1935, payable out of Fire Department Budget Fund.

ORDERED THAT:

Ed Auxier be, and he is hereby allowed the sum of \$46.15 for dieting city prisoners for the month of June, 1935, payable out of Criminal Prosecution Budget Fund.

MINUTES } CITY OF PIKEVILLE

ORDERED THAT:

Ed Auxier be, and he is hereby allowed the sum of \$7.68 for incidental expense account as city jailer for the month of June, 1935, payable out of Criminal Prosecution Budget Fund.

ORDERED THAT:

Nannie Brown be, and she is hereby allowed the sum of \$4.75 for laundry bill for city jail for the month of June, 1935, payable out of Criminal Prosecution Budget Fund.

ORDERED THAT:

J. B. Morris be, and he is hereby allowed the sum of \$2.00 for attendance at one fire, as fireman, during quarter ending June 30, 1935, payable out of Fire Department Budget Fund.

ORDERED THAT:

Otto Lawson be, and he is hereby allowed the sum of \$2.00 for attendance at one fire, as fireman, during quarter ending June 30, 1935, payable out of Fire Department Budget Fund.

ORDERED THAT:

Howard Hatmaker be, and he is hereby allowed the sum of \$2.00 for attendance at one fire, as fireman, during quarter ending June 30, 1935, payable out of Fire Department Budget Fund.

ORDERED THAT:

James Trivette be, and he is hereby allowed the sum of \$2.00 for attendance at one fire, as fireman, during quarter ending June 30, 1935, payable out of Fire Department Budget Fund.

ORDERED THAT:

Federal Public Service be, and it is hereby allowed the sum of \$3.40 for gas for city buildings for the month of June, 1935, payable out of Fire Department Budget Fund.

ORDERED THAT:

Kentucky and West Virginia Power Company be, and it is hereby allowed the sum of \$16.74 for light for city buildings for the month of June, 1935, payable out of Fire Department Budget Fund.

ORDERED THAT:

Kentucky and West Virginia Power Company be, and it is hereby allowed the sum of \$271.50 for power for street lights for the month of June, 1935, payable out of Street Lighting Budget Fund.

ORDERED THAT:

J. M. Hatcher, be, and he is hereby allowed the sum of \$50.00 as payment on issual of second notices of board of supervisors for year, 1935, payable out of Officers' Salary Budget Fund, as of July 13, 1935.

ORDERED THAT:

A. S. Ratliff be, and he is hereby allowed the sum of \$34.40 for 20% commission on \$172.04 land tax sales of Mrs. Carl Young and others paid to county court clerk, payable out of General Expenditure Budget Fund, as of July 16, 1935.

ORDERED THAT:

R. L. Newberry be, and he is hereby allowed the sum of \$12.84 for painting street signs, as per invoice of date July 2, 1935, payable out of General Expenditure Budget Fund.

ORDERED THAT:

Henry Scott be, and he is hereby allowed the sum of \$50.00 for balance attorney fee in full in case of James Hatcher et al vs. Kentucky and West Virginia Power Company &c., payable out of General Expenditure Budget Fund.

ORDERED THAT:

Johnny Young be, and he is hereby allowed the sum of \$33.90 for gasoline &c for police department for the month of May, 1935, payable out of General Expenditure Budget Fund.

ORDERED THAT:

Johnny Young be, and he is hereby allowed the sum of \$21.73 for gasoline &c for police department for the month of June, 1935, payable out of General Expenditure Budget Fund.

ORDERED THAT:

Cumberland Publishing Company be, and it is hereby allowed the sum of \$51.25 for account, as per invoice of date June 1, 1935, payable out of General Expenditure Budget Fund.

ORDERED THAT:

Howard Ferguson be, and he is hereby allowed the sum of \$1.00 for cleaning Tax Commissioner's office used by city board of supervisors during June, 1935, payable out of General Expenditure Budget Fund.

ORDERED THAT:

Moore Lumber Company be, and it is hereby allowed the sum of \$10.35 for account, as per invoice of date May 18, 1935, payable out of General Expenditure Budget Fund.

MINUTES } CITY OF PIKEVILLE

ORDERED THAT:

National Used Car Market Report, Inc., be, and it is hereby allowed the sum of \$2.50 for one copy of Automobile Red Book for use of City Assessor for year 1935, payable out of General Expenditure Budget Fund.

ORDERED THAT:

Pikeville Motor Company be, and it is hereby allowed the sum of Fifty (50¢) Cents for one spring for police car, as per invoice of April 30, 1935, payable out of General Expenditure Budget Fund.

ORDERED THAT:

Call Brothers Hardware Company be, and it is hereby allowed the sum of \$24.87 for account, as per invoice of date May 31, 1935, payable out of General Expenditure Budget Fund.

ORDERED THAT:

J. M. Hatcher be, and he is hereby allowed the sum of \$2.50 for certified copies of franchises, as per invoice of date July 1, 1935, payable out of General Expenditure Budget Fund.

ORDERED THAT:

Lorraine Chaney be, and she is hereby allowed the sum of \$100.00 for salary as clerk of water department for the month of June, 1935, as of June 29, 1935, payable out of Water Works Department Fund.

ORDERED THAT:

W. W. Gray be, and he is hereby allowed the sum of \$116.66 for salary as clerk of water department for period May 25 to July 1, 1935, payable out of Water Works Department Fund, as of June 29, 1935.

ORDERED THAT:

T. E. Newton be, and he is hereby allowed the sum of \$150.00 for salary as superintendent of water department for the month of June, 1935, payable out of Water Works Department Fund, as of June 29, 1935.

ORDERED THAT:

A. S. Corbin be, and he is hereby allowed the sum of \$100.00 for salary as pumper operator of water department for the month of June, 1935, as of June 29, 1935, payable out of Water Works Department Fund.

ORDERED THAT:

Kentucky and West Virginia Power Company be, and it is hereby allowed the sum of \$246.84 for power furnished water department for the month of June, 1935, payable out of Water Works Department Fund.

ORDERED THAT:

A. S. Johnson be, and he is hereby allowed the sum of \$73.35 for amount of cash paid by said Johnson for city to laborers for work on streets, per itemized statement, payable out of Water Works Department Fund.

ORDERED THAT:

W. W. Gray, Clerk, be, and he is hereby allowed the sum of \$7.41 for incidental expense account as clerk of water department for the month of June, 1935, payable out of Water Works Department Fund.

ORDERED THAT:

Cumberland Publishing Company be, and it is hereby allowed the sum of \$50.80 for account; as per invoices of date June 11, June 18, June 24, and June 28, 1935, payable out of Water Works Department Fund.

ORDERED THAT:

The Welch Chemical Company be, and it is hereby allowed the sum of \$75.00 for ground sulphate of alumina, as per invoice of date April 6, 1935, payable out of Water Works Department Fund.

ORDERED THAT:

Foster Thornburg Hardware Company be, and it is hereby allowed the sum of \$90.59 for account, as per invoice of date June 15, 1935, payable out of Water Works Department Fund.

ORDERED THAT:

Pennsylvania Salt Manufacturing Company be, and it is hereby allowed the sum of \$17.00 for account, as per invoice of date May 25, 1935, payable out of Water Works Department Fund.

ORDERED THAT:

Foster Thornburg Hardware Company be, and it is hereby allowed the sum of \$21.00 for account, as per invoice of date June 29, 1935, payable out of Water Works Department Fund.

ORDERED THAT:

T. E. Newton, Superintendent, be, and he is hereby allowed the sum of \$49.85 for incidental expense account as water superintendent for the month of June, 1935, payable out of Water Works Department Fund.

MINUTES } CITY OF PIKEVILLE

Upon motion made, duly seconded and carried Council is adjourned until its next regular meeting.

APPROVED:

ATTEST:

J. M. Ketcher
City Clerk.

K. J. Day
Mayor.

At a regular meeting of the Common Council of the City of Pikeville, Kentucky, convened and held in the city hall in the City of Pikeville, Kentucky, on the 16th day of July, 1935, the following were present:

Mayor, K. J. Day, and
Councilmen, Clyde Childers,
A. S. Johnson,
G. C. Call and
H. E. Syck.

Councilmen, Rush Sword and Arthur Fields were absent.

L. J. May appeared in open council and stated that the street at intersection of Sycamore and High Streets was in bad condition and should be repaired, and said matter was referred to the Street Committee.

Applications of Busy Bee Restaurant (John Taylor), New Drugstore and J. D. Hatfield, together with bonds, were presented to the council, for beer licenses. Upon motion made, duly seconded and carried said applications were accepted, together with said bonds, and the city clerk directed to issue licenses accordingly.

J. D. Hatfield presented application for whiskey licenses, and upon motion made, duly seconded and carried same was accepted, and clerk was directed to issue license upon receipt of surety bond.

Clyde Childers introduced an ordinance entitled "AN ORDINANCE FIXING A LICENSE TAX ON THE PRACTICE OF PHRENOLOGY AND PALMISTRY IN THE CITY OF PIKEVILLE, AND FIXING A PENALTY FOR PRACTICING SAME WITHOUT LICENSE", and moved that said ordinance be passed and adopted. A. S. Johnson seconded said motion. Upon roll call the vote was as follows:

Clyde Childers,	Yes;
H. E. Syck,	Yes;
A. S. Johnson,	Yes;
G. C. Call,	Yes;
Rush Sword,	absent,
Arthur Fields,	absent.

The mayor declared said motion carried and said ordinance duly passed and adopted.

A petition signed by various property owners residing on Sycamore Street was presented to the council by Orville Clark and others, which petition asked that Sycamore Street be paved from end of present pavement running south until it intersects with Elm Street.

H. E. Syck moved that the city attorney be directed to prepare proper resolution for paving Sycamore Street from end of present pavement to Elm Street, running south. A. S. Johnson seconded said motion, which carried.

Suda Weddington appeared in open council and asked for permission to connect with sewer on South Hellier Street, and upon motion made, duly seconded and carried said permission was granted, pursuant to terms of all city ordinances, rules and regulations.

H. E. Syck moved that each of the four policemen of the City of Pikeville be given a two weeks vacation, so that only one policeman is off duty at a time. A. S. Johnson seconded said motion, which carried.

Upon motion made, duly seconded and carried council is adjourned until its next regular meeting.

APPROVED:

ATTEST:

J. M. Ketcher
City Clerk.

K. J. Day
Mayor.